## OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, NHAVA SHEVA TALUKA – URAN DISTRICT – RAIGAD – 400 707

F. No. S/5-Gen-161/2017-18 CCSP Cell

Date: 08.11.2017

## CFS Notification No. 13/2017

Whereas the area admeasuring **46111** SQM of Container Freight Station located at Village-Ashte, Taluka-Panvel, Distt. Raigad, Maharashtra of M/s Ashte Logistics Pvt. Ltd. was notified as the 'Customs Area' under the provisions of the Section 8 of the Customs Act, 1962 vide notification no. 19/2013 dated 19.02.2013. An additional area of (9660+860)=10520 SQM located adjacent to the above CFS has been acquired and developed mentioned in the Schedule below for their Container Freight Station.

Therefore , in exercise of the powers conferred on me under Section 8(a) of the Customs Act,1962, I, Utkaarsh R Tiwaari, Commissioner of Customs (General), Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House, Nhava Sheva, hereby notify the additional land as mentioned in the Schedule below of M/s Ashte Logistics Pvt. Ltd. as a place for unloading of imported goods and for loading of export goods subject to the strict observance of the Provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and other instructions issued in this behalf by the Government of India or Commissioner of Customs, Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House, from time to time.

Further, under Section 8(b) of the Customs Act, 1962, I, Utkaarsh R Tiwaari, Commissioner of Customs (General) hereby specify the limits of the Customs Area added to the Container Freight Station as the area of land parcels within the Survey Numbers of the land as mentioned in the Schedule below. Thus the total area of the CFS becomes 56631 SQM.

## **SCHEDULE**

Rectangular area of plot under Survey No. 109/0, 118/0 adjacent to the Southern boundary of the Container Freight Station admeasuring aprox. 9660 SQM. and Survey No. 100/1 adjacent to the Northern boundary of the Container Freight Station admeasuring aprox. 860 SQM.

## Sd/-(UTKAARSH R TIWAARI) Commissioner of Customs (General)

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH.
- 2. The Commissioner of Customs, NS-G/ NS-II / NS-III/ NS-IV / NS-V, JNCH
- 3. AC/DC, EDI for uploading on JNCH website  $\$